## CHAPTER 378—S. F. No. 954.

An act fixing the salary of the judge of probate and county treasurer in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of certain county officers in certain counties.—In all counties of this State having an area of not less than 600 square miles nor more than 700 square miles, and having a population of not less than 19,000 nor more than 20,300, the annual salary of the Judge of Probate shall be \$2500.00 and the annual salary of the County Treasurer shall be \$2650.00. Said salary to be paid in 12 equal monthly installments.

Approved April 10, 1943.

## CHAPTER 379-S. F. No. 977.

An act providing for the appointment of court reporters and defining their duties, in the second judicial district of this state, and amending Laws 1923, Chapter 77, Sections 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1923, Chapter 77, Section 1 is amended to read as follows:

Court reporter to be appointed.—The Judges of the District Court of the Second Judicial District of the State of Minnesota may, by a duplicate order filed with the Clerk of said Court and with the County Auditor of the county constituting said judicial district, appoint a competent stenographer as the chief official reporter of said court, to hold office during the pleasure of the Court, and who shall, unless otherwise assigned by the Court, act as the reporter of the Senior Judge thereof and as his secretary in all matters pertaining to his official duties. Each Judge of the Court shall appoint a competent stenographer as his official reporter, who shall hold office during the pleasure of such Judge and act as his secretary in all matters pertaining to his official duties. The appointment of each reporter shall be by order filed with the Clerk of the Court, who shall file a copy thereof with the Auditor of the County, and each reporter, including the chief reporter, shall give bond to the State in the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2000) to be approved by the Judge by whom the appointment is made, conditioned for the faithful and impartial discharge of all his duties, which bond, with his oath of office, shall be filed with the Clerk.

In the event of a vacancy occurring in the office of Judge of the District Court in said Judicial District, the reporter serving in such Court shall continue as such reporter until the vacancy has been filled, but not to exceed 90 days.

- Sec. 2. Law amended.—Laws 1927, Chapter 77, Section 3 is amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 3. Shall file record with Clerk of Court.—After a trial is ended, the reporter shall file his stenographic record thereof with the clerk of said court and upon request of any person interested and payment or tender of his fees therefor, he shall furnish a transcript of such record in the words and figures represented by the characters used in making the same, and for that purpose he may take and retain such record so long as may be necessary, whereupon it shall be returned, and such record shall at all times be and remain the property of the State of Minnesota.

Approved April 10, 1943.

## CHAPTER 380—S. F. No. 1007.

An act relating to the salaries of county treasurers in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Treasurer in certain counties.—In all counties in this state having a population of not less than 25,000 nor more than 30,000, and an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$12,500,000 nor more than \$18,000,000, and having a total number of full and fractional congressional townships of not less than 18 nor more than 23, the Board of County Commissioners is authorized to fix the annual salary of the County Treasurer in an amount of not less than \$2,500.00 nor more than \$3,000.00.

Approved April 10, 1943.

## CHAPTER 381—S. F. No. 1015.

An act relating to civil service for police officers in cities of the third class having an assessed valuation of more than \$15,000,-000, exclusive of moneys and credits.